

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 14-5004, 14-5005, 14-5016, 14-5017 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LARRY ELLIOTT KLAYMAN, *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, *et al.*,Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE ACLU OF THE
NATION'S CAPITAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Counsel for Amici Curiae :

Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
Hanni Fakhoury
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Of Counsel:

Alex Abdo
Patrick Toomey
Jameel Jaffer
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
aabdo@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (202) 457-0800
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. METADATA REVEALS HIGHLY PERSONAL AND SENSITIVE INFORMATION	3
A. Telephony Metadata Reveals Sensitive Information, Even in Limited Quantities	7
B. In the Aggregate, Telephony Metadata Is Even More Revealing	8
C. Creating a Trail of Sensitive Metadata Is an Unavoidable Byproduct of Modern Life	12
II. THE BULK COLLECTION OF TELEPHONE RECORDS VIOLATES INDIVIDUALS' REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY	15
A. <i>Smith</i> Does Not Authorize the Bulk Collection of Revealing Personal Information Such as Telephony Metadata	17

B. Dragnet Collection of Highly Revealing Information Is a
Fourth Amendment “Search” 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-42 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 2, 2014).....	1, 7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	21
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	20
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	26
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	20
<i>First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles, et al. v. NSA, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-03287 JSW (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2013).....	1
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL 5741573 (FISA Ct. Aug. 29, 2013)	5, 9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17, 27
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	16
* <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	18, 25, 26, 27, 28

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are indicated with asterisks.*

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2, 3, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	20
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013 (en banc))	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014)	22, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 22
* <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	2, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	2, 22, 23, 25, 27
* <i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div. (“Keith”)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009)	21

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	6
Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	3, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
-----------------------------	-----------------------------------

Other Authorities

Carter Jernigan and Behram Mistree, <i>Gaydar: Facebook Friendships Expose Sexual Orientation</i> , First Monday (Oct. 5, 2009).....	14
Corinna Cortes & Daryl Pregibon, <i>Giga-Mining</i> , AT&T Labs-Research.....	11
Corrina Cortes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Communities of Interest</i> , AT&T Shannon Research Labs..	11
Eunjoon Cho, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Friendship and Mobility: User Movement In Location-Based Social Networks</i> (2011).....	14
James Risen & Laura Poitras, <i>N.S.A. Gathers Data on Social Connections of U.S. Citizens</i> , N.Y. Times (Sep 28, 2013).....	13
Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, <i>MetaPhone: The NSA’s Got Your Number</i> (Dec. 23, 2013).....	6
Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, <i>MetaPhone: The Sensitivity of Telephone Metadata</i> (Mar. 12, 2014)	8, 12
Letter from Nat’l Sec. Agency Legislative Affairs Office to Senate Select Committee on Intelligence (Dec. 1, 2010)	5
<i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations of the President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies</i> (Dec. 12, 2013).....	9, 13
Matt Blaze, <i>Phew, NSA is Just Collecting Metadata. (You Should Still Worry)</i> Wired (June 19, 2013).....	9

Michael Kosinski, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Private Traits and Attributes are Predictable from Digital Records of Human Behavior</i> , 110 Proc. Nat'l. Acad. Sci 5802 (2013).....	14
Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Academies of Sci., <i>Protecting Individual Privacy in the Struggle Against Terrorists: A Framework for Program Assessment</i> (2008).	13
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., Report on the Telephone Records Program (Jan. 23, 2014)	6, 10, 28
Richard Becker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Clustering Anonymized Mobile Call Detail Records to Find Usage Groups</i> , AT&T Labs-Research	11
Rodrigo de Oliveira, Alexandros Karatzoglou, Pedro Concejero, Ana Armenta & Nuria Oliver, <i>Towards a Psychographic User Model from Mobile Phone Usage</i> , CHI 2011 Work-in-Progress (May 7–12, 2011).....	12
Siobhan Gorman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Collects Vast Data Trove</i> , Wall St. J. (June 7, 2013)	9
Steven M. Bellovin, <i>Submission to the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board: Technical Issues Raised by the § 215 and § 702 Surveillance Programs</i> (July 31, 2013).....	5
<i>Transcript of President Obama's Jan. 17 Speech on NSA Reforms</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 17, 2014)	3
<i>Transcript: Dianne Feinstein, Saxby Chambliss, Explain, Defend NSA Phone Records Program</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2013).....	3
Yaniv Altshuler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Incremental Learning with Accuracy Prediction of Social and Individual Properties from Mobile-Phone Data</i> (2012).....	15
Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unique in the Crowd: The Privacy Bounds of Human Mobility</i> (2013)	15
